

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES

Appellee

v.

TIMOTHY B. HENNIS,
Master Sergeant (E-8),
United States Army,

Appellant

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
APPELLEE

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20100304

USCA Dkt. No. 17-0263/AR

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

ALLISON L. ROWLEY
Captain, Judge Advocate
Appellate Attorney, Government
Appellate Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0773
Allison.l.rowley.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36904

ERIC K. STAFFORD
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
Deputy Chief, Government Appellate
Division
eric.k.stafford.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36897

CATHARINE M. PARNELL
Major, Judge Advocate
Branch Chief, Government Appellate
Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road, Room 2016
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0793
Catharine.m.parnell.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36827

STEVEN P. HAIGHT
Colonel, Judge Advocate
Chief, Government Appellate Division
Steven.p.haight.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No 36151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. WHETHER THE BREAK IN APPELLANT’S SERVICE FORECLOSED THE EXERCISE OF COURT-MARTIAL JURISDICTION.....	5
Facts	5
Standard of Review	10
Law and Argument.....	10
II. WHETHER APPELLANT’S CRIMES WERE SUFFICIENTLY “SERVICE CONNECTED” TO SUBJECT HIM TO COURT-MARTIAL JURISDICTION?..	13
Facts	13
Standard of Review	14
Law and Argument.....	14
A. <i>United States v. Solorio</i> abolished the service connection test.....	14
B. Appellant’s military status at the time of the offense conferred jurisdiction upon the court-martial.	16
C. Appellant’s crimes were sufficiently “service connected” to establish jurisdiction.....	18
III. WHETHER THE COURT-MARTIAL HAD PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER APPELLANT?	21
Facts	21
Standard of Review	22
Law and Argument.....	23
A. The military properly exercised its personal jurisdiction over Appellant as a retired soldier.....	23
B. The Army properly recalled Appellant to active duty for purposes of his court-martial.	26

IV. WHETHER APPELLANT’S COURT-MARTIAL VIOLATED THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION? 28

Facts 28

Standard of Review 29

Law and Argument..... 29

 A. Appellant’s court-martial did not violate the Double Jeopardy Clause because the U.S. Army and the State of North Carolina are separate sovereigns..... 29

 B. Appellant’s court-martial was not a “sham.” 31

 C. *United States v. Stokes* is sound precedent applying the dual sovereignty doctrine to Article 44, UCMJ..... 35

V. WHETHER THE DELAY IN APPELLANT’S CASE DENIED HIM DUE PROCESS OF LAW? 38

Standard of Review 38

Law and Argument..... 39

 A. The military judge did not abuse his discretion when he denied Appellant’s motion to dismiss for egregious pretrial delay..... 39

 B. Appellant cannot meet his burden to demonstrate either intentional delay or actual prejudice. 40

VI. WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE IMPERMISSIBLY LIMITED APPELLANT’S OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE? 43

A. The military judge did not abuse his discretion when he denied the production of Appellant’s witnesses..... 45

 Facts..... 45

 Standard of Review 46

 Law and Argument..... 47

B. The military judge did not abuse his discretion by denying Appellant’s request for expert assistance. 50

 Facts..... 50

 Standard of Review 54

 Law and Argument..... 55

VII. WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED ARTICLE 49(D), UCMJ, WHEN IT INTRODUCED FORMER TESTIMONY AGAINST APPELLANT AT TRIAL?	59
Standard of Review	59
Law and Argument.....	60
VIII. WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED WHEN HE DENIED THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL?.....	63
Facts	63
Law and Argument.....	64
IX. WHETHER IMPROPER ARGUMENT BY TRIAL COUNSEL DENIED APPELLANT A FAIR TRIAL?	72
Standard of Review	72
Law and Argument.....	73
I. Alleged improper argument during findings phase	74
II. Alleged improper argument during pre-sentencing phase	88
X. WHETHER THE DESTRUCTION OF APPELLANT’S INMATE RECORDS PRECLUDED HIM FROM PRESENTING HIS CASE IN MITIGATION?	94
Standard of Review	95
Law and Argument.....	96
A. In the absence of bad faith, the loss of Appellant’s inmate records does not constitute a due process violation.	96
B. <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> does not change the framework for analyzing an appellant’s entitlement to lost or destroyed evidence in a capital case.	97
C. The military judge did not abuse his discretion when he declined to set aside Appellant’s capital referral on the basis of lost or destroyed Skipper evidence.	99
XI. WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION BY RESTRICTING DEFENSE VOIR DIRE AND DENYING DEFENSE CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE?.....	102
Facts	102
Standard of Review	102
Law and Argument.....	103
A. The military judge did not unreasonably restrict Appellant’s voir dire of the panel.	103

1. The military judge did not restrict Appellant’s ability to exercise intelligent challenges for cause.	103
2. The military judge applied the correct law during voir dire.	104
B. The military judge did not abuse his discretion when he denied three of Appellant’s challenges for cause.....	109
1. LTC Boyd.....	110
2. MAJ Weidlich	114
3. LTC Watson	118
XII. WHETHER THE SIZE OF THE PANEL UNCONSTITUTIONALLY LIMITED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO CONDUCT VOIR DIRE AND SEAT AN IMPARTIAL PANEL?	122
XIII. WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED WHEN HE DID NOT CLARIFY THE PROCEDURE FOR VOTING ON A DEATH SENTENCE.....	125
Facts	125
Standard of Review	127
Law and Argument.....	127
XIV. WHETHER THE PANEL PRESIDENT’S FAILURE TO PROPERLY ANNOUNCE THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS PREVENTS THIS COURT FROM AFFIRMING APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE?.....	130
Law and Argument.....	130
A. Despite the panel president’s failure to announce the aggravating factors, Appellant received the benefit of the fundamental constitutional protections afforded capital defendants at sentencing.	130
A. The technical violation of R.C.M. 1004(b)(8) does not invalidate Appellant’s death sentence.	132
1. Appellant’s court-martial sentencing procedure complied with this Court’s precedent in <i>Matthews</i> because the panel made specific findings with respect to the aggravating factors.	133
2. The announcement of the aggravating factors in Appellant’s case did not increase or revise his sentence.	134
XV. WHETHER APPELLANT’S COURT-MARTIAL VIOLATED ARTICLE 44(a), UCMJ?.....	137

XVI. WHETHER APPELLATE DEFENSE COUNSEL DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE?	137
Standard of Review	137
Law and Argument.....	137
XVII. WHETHER DENYING APPELLANT THE POSSIBILITY OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE VIOLATES THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS?	141
XVIII. WHETHER THE POWER TO COURT-MARTIAL A MILITARY RETIREE VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT?.....	143
XIX. WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS OF THE CONSTITUTION?..	144
XX. WHETHER THE USE OF R.C.M. 802 SESSIONS DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AT EVERY PHASE OF TRIAL?.....	145
XXI. WHETHER THE PANEL ASSEMBLED IN THIS CASE VIOLATED APPELLANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL?.....	145
XXII. WHETHER THE SELECTION OF PANEL MEMBERS BY THE CONVENING AUTHORITY VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS?.....	146
XXIII. WHETHER THE PRESIDENT EXCEEDED HIS ARTICLE 36 POWERS WHEN HE GRANTED TRIAL COUNSEL A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE?	146
XXIV. WHETHER THE PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE PROCEDURE IN A CAPITAL CASE VIOLATES THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS? ...	147
XXV. WHETHER THE DESIGNATION OF A PRESIDING OFFICE DENIED APPELLANT A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS?.....	148
XXVI. WHETHER APPELLANT’S INABILITY TO POLL THE MEMBERS AT EACH STAGE OF TRIAL VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS?.....	148
XXVII. WHETHER THE STATUTES PROHIBITING UNPREMEDITATED AND PREMEDITATED MURDER CREATE DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS?	148
XXVIII. WHETHER APPELLANT’S TRIAL DEPRIVED HIM OF HIS FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY?	149

XXIX. WHETHER THE STRUCTURE OF MILITARY APPELLATE REVIEW DENIES APPELLANT EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT? 150

XXX. WHETHER ARMY REGULATION 15-130 VIOLATES APPELLANT’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS? 150

XXXI. WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE CAPITAL REFERRAL SYSTEM OPERATES IN AN “ARBITRARY” AND “CAPRICIOUS” MANNER? 151

XXXII. WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY PROVISION OF ARTICLE 118, UCMJ, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL? 151

XXXIII. WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE CONVENING AUTHORITY HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED HOW THE DEATH SENTENCE WOULD ENHANCE GOOD ORDER AND DISCIPLINE? 152

XXXIV. WHETHER THE COURT-MARTIAL CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL? 153

XXXV. WHETHER THE APPLICATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THE MILITARY VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT? 153

XXXVI. WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY COMPORTS WITH CURRENT EIGHTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE? 154

XXXVII. WHETHER R.C.M. 1209 AND THE MILITARY DEATH PENALTY SYSTEM DENY DUE PROCESS AND CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUNUSAL PUNISHMENT BECAUSE THEY PROVIDE NO EXCEPTION FOR ACTUAL INNOCENCE? 154

XXXVIII. WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED BY ADMITTING CRIME SCENE PHOTOGRAPHS AND VICTIM FAMILY PHOTOGRAPHS? 156

XXXIX. WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE, THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE, THE PREEMPTION DOCTRINE, AND ARTICLE 55, UCMJ? 156

XL. WHETHER THE DELAY BETWEEN SENTENCE AND EXECUTION IN THE MILITARY SYSTEM VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMNT? 157

CONCLUSION 158

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	30, 36
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	94, 95, 99
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	123
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	31, 36
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	147
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	73
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	139
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 993 (1983)	131
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	44
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	78
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	123
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	98
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1966)	146
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	146
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 272 (2015)	154, 157
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	151
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	30
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	43, 49
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	17
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	61, 62, 63
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	104, 105, 107, 108
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969)	14, 15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	90
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	30
<i>Relford v. Commandant, U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 401 U.S. 355 (1971)	15, 19
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	95, 97, 98
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	16, 17, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	137
<i>United States ex rel. Hirshberg v. Cooke</i> , 336 U.S. 210 (1949)	9
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	30
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	39
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Solorio</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	14, 25
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	30, 36
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	73
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	104, 105, 107, 108

<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	123, 124
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	131

Military Courts

<i>Pearson v. Bloss</i> , 28 M.J. 376 (C.M.A. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Abell</i> , 23 M.J. 99 (C.M.A. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 59 M.J. 367 (C.A.A.F. 2004).....	137, 138
<i>United States v. Akbar</i> , 74 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Albaaj</i> , 65 M.J. 167 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	112, 117
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 77 M.J. 393 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	72
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 54 M.J. 51 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	112, 117
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 27 M.J. 62 (C.M.A. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 12 M.J. 489 (C.M.A. 1982).....	65, 68
<i>United States v. Baer</i> , 53 M.J. 235 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	73, 93, 94
<i>United States v. Bagstad</i> , 68 M.J. 460 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	122
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 32 M.J. 290 (C.M.A. 1991).....	135
<i>United States v. Behenna</i> , 71 M.J. 228 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	127
<i>United States v. Bellflower</i> , 50 M.J. 306 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....	104
<i>United States v. Bodoh</i> , 78 M.J. 231 (C.A.A.F. 2019).....	103
<i>United States v. Bresnahan</i> , 62 M.J. 137 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	57
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 49 M.J. 64 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	65
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 71 M.J. 19 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 61 M.J. 30 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	77
<i>United States v. Clardy</i> , 13 M.J. 308 (C.M.A. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 32 M.J. 252 (C.M.A. 1991).....	passim
<i>United States v. Delarosa</i> , 67 M.J. 318 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 76 M.J. 552 (N.M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017).....	144
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Dockery</i> , 76 M.J. 91 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	102, 104, 109
<i>United States v. Easton</i> , 71 M.J. 168 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 36 M.J. 791 (A.C.M.R. 1993).....	93, 94
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 65 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	82
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 62 M.J. 175 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. Garces</i> , 32 M.J. 345 (C.M.A. 1991).....	65
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 59 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2004).....	138
<i>United States v. Gilley</i> , 56 M.J. 113 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	77
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 51 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....	passim
<i>United States v. Halpin</i> , 71 M.J. 477 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	74
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 63 M.J. 98 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	22, 25

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 51 M.J. 191 (C.A.A.F. 1999)	65
<i>United States v. Hennis</i> , 75 M.J. 796 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Hollis</i> , 57 M.J. 74 (C.A.A.F. 2002)	96
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 26 C.M.R. 417 (C.M.A. 1958)	23
<i>United States v. Hornback</i> , 73 M.J. 155 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	74
<i>United States v. Humpherys</i> , 57 M.J. 83 (C.A.A.F. 2002)	64
<i>United States v. James</i> , 61 M.J. 132 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	112
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 44 M.J. 312 (C.A.A.F. 1996)	104
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 61 M.J. 195 (C.A.A.F. 2005)	64
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 34 M.J. 270 (C.M.A. 1992)	135
<i>United States v. Knapp</i> , 73 M.J. 33 (C.A.A.F. 2014)	59
<i>United States v. Kropf</i> , 39 M.J. 107 (C.M.A. 1994).....	82
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 16 M.J. 38 (C.M.A. 1983).....	128
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 69 M.J. 95 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	57
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 17 U.S.C.M.A. 323 (1967)	82
<i>United States v. Loving</i> , 41 M.J. 213, 257 (C.A.A.F. 1994).....	passim
<i>United States v. Mangahas</i> , 77 M.J. 220 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	10, 39
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 16 M.J. 354 (C.A.A.F. 1983)	130, 131, 133
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 55 M.J. 270 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	56
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 64 M.J. 248 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	56
<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 44 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 1996)	74
<i>United States v. Melanson</i> , 53 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 2 M.J. 1020 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 29, 1976)	19
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 65 M.J. 178 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	89
<i>United States v. Morita</i> , 74 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 51 M.J. 204 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 74 M.J. 31 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	102
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 63 M.J. 29 (C.A.A.F. 2006).	104
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 41 M.J. 449 (C.A.A.F. 1995).....	38, 39, 43
<i>United States v. Rolle</i> , 53 M.J. 187 (C.A.A.F. 2000)	109, 112, 117
<i>United States v. Rushatz</i> , 31 M.J. 450 (C.M.A. 1990).....	65
<i>United States v. Sales</i> , 56 M.J. 255 (C.A.A.F. 2002).	137
<i>United States v. Schafer</i> , 32 C.M.R. 83 (1962).....	151
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 38 M.J. 387 (C.M.A. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Sewell</i> , 76 M.J. 14 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	72, 73, 74, 78
<i>United States v. Shamberger</i> , 1 M.J. 377 (C.M.A. 1976).....	87, 93
<i>United States v. Simmermacher</i> , 74 M.J. 196 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	95, 96, 99, 101
<i>United States v. Simoy</i> , 46 M.J. 592 (A.F. Crim. Ct. App. 1996).....	124
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 M.J. 25 (C.M.A. 1988)	102, 103

<i>United States v. Solorio</i> , 21 M.J. 251 (C.M.A. 1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 12 M.J. 229 (C.M.A. 1982)	30, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 64 M.J. 295 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	112, 117
<i>United States v. Tharpe</i> , 38 M.J. 8 (C.M.A. 1993).....	139
<i>United States v. White</i> , 36 M.J. 284 (C.M.A. 1993).....	103
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 37 M.J. 352 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	65
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 37 M.J. 352 (C.M.A. 1993).....	64
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 18 U.S.C.M.A. 291 (1969).....	93
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 74 M.J. 238 (C.A.A.F. 2015).....	121, 122
<i>United States v. Woolheater</i> , 40 M.J. 170 (C.M.A. 1994).....	44
<i>Willenbring v. Neurater</i> , 48 M.J. 152 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	10, 12, 13

Federal Courts

<i>Center for Constitutional Rights v. Lind</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D. Md. 2013).....	145
<i>Chavez v. Weber</i> , 497 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 16, 2014).....	157
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 806 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2015)	157
<i>Moorer v. United States</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 11153 (6th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Siripongs v. Calderon</i> , 133 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1998)	140
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....	155
<i>United States v. Apicelli</i> , 839 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2016)	31
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 465 Fed. Appx. 563 (7th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Kalbflesh</i> , 621 Fed. Appx. 157 (4th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 841 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 262 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 370 Fed. Appx. 559 (5th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Necochea</i> , 986 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1993).....	84
<i>United States v. Roland</i> , 545 Fed. Appx. 108 (3d Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Shahrazah Mir Gholikhan</i> , 370 Fed. Appx. 987 (11th Cir. 2010) ..	32
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 159 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>United States v. Vanhoesen</i> , 366 Fed. Appx. 264 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Woodfox v. Cain</i> , 609 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2010).....	43

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 10141	24
10 U.S.C. § 12307	24
10 U.S.C. § 12774	24
10 U.S.C. § 688	26
10 U.S.C. § 7314	24

10 U.S.C. § 844	passim
10 U.S.C. § 9001	24
10 U.S.C. § 3914	24, 25
Article 2, UCMJ	8, 23, 26
Article 3, UCMJ	passim
Article 17, UCMJ	22
Article 25, UCMJ	125
Article 32, UCMJ	149
Article 43, UCMJ	11, 39, 41
Article 46, UCMJ	57
Article 49, UCMJ	59, 60, 61
Article 55, UCMJ	152
Article 59, UCMJ	72
Article 60, UCMJ	135
Article 66, UCMJ	1, 2
Article 67, UCMJ	1, 9, 150
Article 73, UCMJ	66
Article 76, UCMJ	155
Article 118, UCMJ	2, 41, 133, 134
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018)	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995, Pub. L. 103-337, 108 Stat. 2753 (1994)	24
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-107, § 582(a), 115 Stat. 1012 (2001)	145
Rules	
Mil. R. Evid. 509	129
Mil. R. Evid. 606	129
Mil. R. Evid. 804	60, 61
R.C.M. 202	22
R.C.M. 702	61
R.C.M. 703	98, 99, 100, 101
R.C.M. 802	145
R.C.M. 912	passim
R.C.M. 915	64
R.C.M. 1001	100
R.C.M. 1004	125, 132
R.C.M. 1006	127, 128
R.C.M. 1007	135, 136, 148

R.C.M. 1009	136
R.C.M. 1210	66

Regulations

Department of Defense Directive 1352.1, Management and Mobilization of Regular and Reserve Retired Military Members (July 16, 2005)	26
Department of the Army Regulation 27-10 (dated 16 November 2005).....	23, 26

Constitutional Provisions

<i>See</i> U.S. Const. amend. V.	30
---------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

A MANUAL FOR COURTS-MARTIAL, COURTS OF INQUIRY, AND OF OTHER PROCEDURES UNDER MILITARY LAW (1918)	36, 37
Manual for Courts-Martial (1921 ed.).....	37
Manual for Courts-Martial (1928 ed.).....	37
Manual for Courts-Martial (1936 ed.).....	37
Manual for Courts-Martial (1943 ed.).....	37
Manual for Courts-Martial (1949 ed.).....	37
Manual for Courts-Martial (1951 ed.).....	38
Manual for Courts-Martial (1969 ed.)	38
P. HENRY RAY, INSTRUCTIONS FOR COURTS-MARTIAL 7 (1890).....	36
<i>State v. Hennis</i> , 323 N.C. 279, 372 S. E.2d 523 (1988)	1
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 361 S.C. 33 (2004).....	49
